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Thank you for purchasing the EASYFIX™ Cubicle! 

 

Important

 

Please note the following safety instructions. EASYFIX™ is not liable for damages due to 

non-compliance.

• Read all instructions carefully.

• Check you have all required components and fixings listed on pages 2 & 3.

• Keep children and animals away from work area, small parts are a choking hazard.

• We recommend the use of power tools when screwing the fixings.

• If drilling is required, ensure there are no water pipes where you intend to drill.

• Dispose of packaging carefully and responsibly.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Helpful Hints

 

• Assemble the parts in the correct order as outlined in this manual first, then fix after all 

parts are assembled.

• If multiple cubicles are being assembled, carry out Step 1 for all of the cubicles, then Step 2

for all of them and so on.

• Scan the QR code for video instructions on assembly.

Safety and Care Advice



Bolted

Set in

Concrete

Fixed 

Flex
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Components

*Other versions of wall connectors may or may not be applicable to your order.

1 Post 2 Clamp

Straight

Angle

(Calm)

3 Top Pipe

4 Bottom Pipe

5 Coupling
6 Neckrail

7 Scratcher

8 Loop

9 Direct Steel End Wall

Bracket

10 Extended Steel 

End Wall Bracket
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Fixings

A) M12 Through Bolt B) M10x100mm Bolt

C) M10 Lock Nut

D) Tec Screw

E) M8x75mm Screw
F) M8 Rivet Nut

G) 25mm Washer H) M6x40mm
I) M12 Lock Nut

J) M12x40mm Bolt

K) Plug

L) 80mm SS Screw

M) Tec Screw
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Models

 

All assembly instructions are consistent throughout all cubicle models. The green Calm model is 

used for illustration purposes. All models are available in three colours, seen below.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Important Assembly Notes

 

• The top and bottom pipes for the Calm model are the same, but for the purpose of the 

manual they will be labelled separately, just to account for the different top and bottom pipes 

in the Dream and Siesta models. 

 

• The top and bottom clamp for the Dream and Siesta models is the same, but for the 

purpose of the manual they will be labelled separately, just to account for the different top 

and bottom clamps in the Calm model. Refer to Page 16 for more detail on the clamp styles 

for each model. 

 

• The positioning measurements in the appendices are applicable to the Set in Concrete, Bolt 

To Floor and Wall Mounted configurations, but for illustrative purposes only the Set In 

Concrete model is used.

 

• All measurements are EASYFIX™ recommended and are just a guideline for the assembly. 

Beds may vary in size and look but the measurement recommendations for positioning remain

consistent.

Assembly Overview



Single Bed 

Single Bed
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Step 1 - Post Setup

 

Refer to Appendix A and Appendix B at the back of your manual for full

positioning guidelines for the Single and Double post cubicles.

EASYFIX™ recommends a cubicle bed slope of 3-4%.

*Refer to the Cubicle Bed Design and Setting 

Post in Concrete information documents.

Parts List

Item ID Part Name

Qty.

1 Bolted Post 1

A

M12 Through Bolt

4

M12 Through Bolt Pilot Hole:

n12mm x 100mm deep.

Step 1.1 - Set in Concrete

Step 1.2 - Bolt to Floor

1
2
6
0
m

m
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Step 2 - Pre-assemble the Single Clamps

• For the single-sided clamp, interlock the

teeth and feed the M10x110mm Bolt 

through the hole as shown.

• Do not tighten the bolt fully, only lightly 

to keep the sub-assembly together.

Parts List

Item ID Part Name

Qty.

2

Clamp (matching halves)

1

B M10x100mm Bolt 1

C M10 Locknut 1

Parts List

Item ID Part Name

Qty.

2

Clamp (matching halves)

1

J M12x40mm Bolt 4

I M12 Locknut 4

• For the double-sided clamp, push the 

M12 bolts through both clamps and 

secure with a nut.

• Do not tighten the bolts fully, only 

lightly to keep the sub-assembly 

together.

Step 2.1 - Pre-assemble the Double Clamps

Step 3 - Slide on the Clamps

• Slide the pre-assembled clamps over 

the post. 

• If angled clamps are used in your 

cubicle (Calm model only), lower the 

angled clamp first as shown in Appendix

A/B.

• When the clamp is in place, the bolt can

be slightly tightened to hold it in place. 

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN, as further 

adjustment may be required.
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Step 4 - Attaching the Pipes

• Place the pipes into the clamps, loosen 

the tension bolts if required to do so.

• Ensure the holes at the end of the pipes

line up with the holes in the clamps and

secure the pipes in the clamps using the

bolt (B) and locknut (C) provided.

Parts List

Item ID Part Name

Qty.

B M10x100mm Bolt 1

C M10 Locknut 1

• Ensure that the clamps are at the 

appropriate heights. See Appendix A/B 

for EASYFIX recommended 

measurements.

• Tighten the pipe bolts, securing both 

the pipes and clamps in place.

Step 5 - Securing the Pipes and Clamps

Step 6 - Placing the Couplings

• Slide a coupling along each of the top 

pipes.

• Ensure the coupling is put on in the 

correct orientation as shown.

Parts List

Item ID Part Name

Qty.

5

Coupling

1
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Step 7.1 - Placing the Neckrail & Scratcher

• Insert the neckrail through the coupling 

from one side and through the 

scratcher.

Parts List

Item ID Part Name

Qty.

6 Neckrail 1

7 Scratcher 1

• Continue through the neckrail and insert

it in the next coupling.

• Slide the scratcher along the neckrail 

until it sits in the middle of the bed. 

This will be later fixed.

Step 7.2 - Placing the Neckrail & Scratcher

Step 8 - Attaching the Loops

• Insert the rubber loop to the 

appropriate pipe, ensuring that the top 

side is inserted into the top pipe. The 

orientation of the loop is printed at the 

end of the loop. 

• Press fit the rubber loop in until the pipe

is flush with the inside face of the loop.

Parts List

Item ID Part Name

Qty.

8

Loop

1
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Positioning

 

Refer to Appendix A for single cubicle assembly positioning guidelines. 

 

• The scratcher should sit in the middle of the cubicle. Use a 

measuring tape to find the centre of the bed and centre the 

scratcher along it. Ensure the short spikes of the scratcher face the

bed to provide optimal positioning and use for the animal. 

 

• A key measurement is the distance from the neckrail to the 

heelstone, as can be seen in Appendix A and Appendix B. This 

measurement should sit between 2058mm (6'9'') and 2108mm 

(6'11'').

 

Fixing

 

• The Fixing ID identifies which bag the fixing belongs to in 

accordance with the bag identifier on the bag labels. It is 

advised to use the fixing for the application from the Fixing ID 

given in the instructions. These ID's are: 

 

• Detailed descriptions of the following fixings can be found on 

the next page. Please pay close attention to each Fixing ID and 

to the relative quantity required.



A-Loop to Pipe (Top & Bottom) B-Coupling to Pipe/Neckrail 

C-Scratcher to Neckrail
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Fixing the Cubicle

Note: All bolts/fixings should be rechecked & retightened where necessary after 

the first 3 months of use and once yearly thereafter.

E

F

H

G

H G

Fixing ID

Fixing ID

Fixing ID



1. Choose Guide Hole

2. Drill 1st Hole

3. Drill 2nd Hole
4. Install Bolt 
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D - Bolting the Single Clamp to the Post

Choose Either

Guide Hole

10.5mm HSS

Drill Bit

M10x100mm

*Note: The Double Clamp is not required to be bolted to the post.



Direct End Wall Bracket

Extended End Wall Bracket
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End Wall Bracket Installation

K

M

6

G

n8mm holes

drilled 90mm deep

Parts List

Item

ID

Part Name

Qty.

Fixing

ID

6 Neckrail 1
-

9

Direct Steel End 

Wall Bracket

1
-

G 25mm Washer 4

K

Plug

4

L 80mm SS Screw 4

M Tec Screw 1

L

Parts List

Item

ID

Part Name

Qty.

Fixing

ID

6 Neckrail 1
-

9

Extended End 

Wall Bracket

1
-

G 25mm Washer 4

K

Plug

4

L 80mm SS Screw 4

M Tec Screw 1

n8mm holes

drilled 90mm deep

9

M

L

G

6

10

K
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Appendix A

100mm - 152mm

(4" - 6")

X (See Note A)

Y (See Note A)
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Note A 

Pipe comes in 1.8m, 2m & 2.2m 

(5'11'', 6'7'', 7'3'') lengths. To determine X: 

 

For Cubicle bed lengths (Y) of 2286mm-

2438mm (7'6'' - 8'0''). 

Use 1.8m (5'11'') long pipes. 

 

For Cubicle bed lengths (Y) of 2438mm-

2743mm (8'0'' - 9'0'').

Use 2m (6'7'') long pipes. 

 

For Cubicle bed lengths (Y) greater than 

2473mm (9'0''). 

Use 2.2m (7'3'') long pipes. 

 

*The 940mm centre to centre 

measurement between the cubicle 

clamps is recommended. This can 

be adjusted for smaller animals. 
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Appendix B

Note B 

 

Pipe comes in 1.8m, 2m & 2.2m (5'11'', 6'7'', 7'3'') lengths. To determine X: 

 

For Cubicle bed lengths (Y) of 4572mm-4877mm (15' - 16') Use 1.8m (5'11'') long pipes. 

 

For Cubicle bed lengths (Y) of 4877mm-5182mm (16' - 17') Use 2m (6'7'') long pipes. 

 

For Cubicle bed lengths (Y) of 5182mm-5486mm (17' - 18') Use 2.2m (7'3'') long pipes. 

Note: For bed lengths (Y) in excess of these guidelines, 

it is recommended to use two single posts back-to-back 

to achieve the correct cubicle loop to heelstone measurement (Z ). 

 

*The 940mm centre to centre 

measurement between the cubicle 

clamps is recommended. This can 

be adjusted for smaller animals. 

(Z)

100mm-152mm

(4"-6")

*
9
4
0
m
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(Y) See note B

240mm from the concrete

to the clamp centre.
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(X) See note B

(Y)/2



Top Pipe 

Bottom Pipe

Bottom Pipe 

Bottom Pipe 

Top Clamp

Bottom Clamp

Top Pipe 

Top Clamp

Bottom Clamp

Top Pipe 

Top Clamp 

Bottom Clamp
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Appendix C

Dream

Siesta

Calm
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(German)
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Vielen Dank für den Einkauf der neuen EASYFIX™ Liegeboxen!   

 

Wichtig

 

Bitte nehmen Sie folgende Sicherheitshinweise zur Kenntnis. EASYFIX™ ist nicht verantwortlich für 

Schäden durch die Nichteinhaltung der Betriebsanleitung. 

• Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Bauteile und Befestigungen (aufgeführt auf Seite 2 und 3) 

erhalten haben. 

• Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere vom Arbeitsplatz fern. Kleinteile können eine Erstickungsgefahr 

darstellen. 

• Wir empfehlen beim Anbringen der Befestigung Elektrowerkzeuge zu benutzen. 

• Schließen Sie bei notwendigen Bohrungen aus, dass Sie auf Wasserleitungen stoßen. 

• Entsorgen Sie die Verpackungen verantwortungsbewusst. 

  

 

 

 

 

Nützliche Hinweise

 

Montieren Sie alle Teile in der Betriebsanleitung vorgegebenen Reihenfolge. Befestigen Sie danach 

alle Teile. 

• Montieren Sie mehrere Liegeboxen, so erledigen Sie zunächst Schritt 1 bei allen Liegeboxen,

danach Schritt 2 usw. 

• Scannen Sie den QR-Code, um das Video der Aufbauanleitung anzusehen. 

Sicherheitshinweise 



Aufdübeln

(BP)

Einbetonieren

(SIC)

Fest 

Flexibel
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Bestandteile

*Andere Versionen von Wandverbindern können auf Ihre Bestellung angewendet werden, müssen es aber nicht.

1 Pfosten
2 Schellen

Gerade

Gewinkelt

(Calm)

3 Oberes Rohr

4  Unteres Rohr

5 Nackenrohrverbinder
6 Nackenrohr

7  Kratzer

8  Gummischlaufe

9  

Nackenrohrwandhalter

10 

Nackenrohrwandhalter 

Verlängerung



Page 4/16

www.easyfix.com

A10Date: Rev.
21/07/2022

Befestigungen

A)            M12 

     Schwerlastanker

B) M10x100mm Schraube 

C) M10 Mutter

D) Selbstschneidende 

              Schraube

E) M8x75mm Schraube F) M8 Nietmutter

G)           25mm 

       Unterlegscheibe

H) M6x40mm Schraube

I) M12 Mutter

J) M12x40mm Schraube

K) Dübel

L) 80mm Schraube 

M)  Selbstschneidende 

               Schraube
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Modelle

 

Die Montageschritte beziehen sich auf alle Liegeboxenmodelle. Das grüne Calm Modell wird zu 

Illustrationszwecken benutzt. Alle Modelle sind, wie unten ersichtlich, in drei Farben erhältlich.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wichtige Montageanweisungen

 

 

• Das untere und obere Rohr ist beim Modell Calm gleich. Für die Nützlichkeit der 

Aufbauanleitung werden sie jedoch separat benannt, um das Prinzip der Modelle Siesta und 

Dream zu verdeutlichen. 

• Die obere und die untere Schelle für die Modelle Dream und Siesta sind identisch, aber für 

die Zwecke dieses Handbuchs werden sie separat gekennzeichnet, um die verschiedenen 

oberen und unteren Schellen für das Modell Calm zu berücksichtigen. Auf Seite 16 finden Sie 

weitere Einzelheiten zu den Schellenarten der einzelnen Modelle. 

• Die Abmessungen für die Ausrichtung der Liegebox im Anhang, beziehen sich auf die 

Pfosten zum Einbetonieren, Aufdübeln und der Wandmontage. Nur zu Illustrationszwecken 

wurde ausschließlich das Modell zum Einbetonieren genutzt. 

• Alle Abmessungen sind durch EASYFIX™ empfohlen und dienen als Leitlinie für die Montage.

Liegeboxen können in der Größe und dem Aussehen variieren jedoch bleiben die 

Ausrichtungsempfehlungen gleich. 

  

 

 

Montageübersicht



Einzelreihe 

Einzelreihe
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Schritt 1- Pfostenmontage

 

Zum Ausrichten der Pfostenpositionierung beziehen Sie sich auf die Abbildung

Anhang A und Anhang B auf der Rückseite dieser Anleitung. 

EASYFIX™ empfiehlt ein Gefälle des Liegeplatzes von 3-4%.

*Mehr Infos in den Dokumenten "Liegeboxen 

Abmessungen" und "Montage 

Liegebügelpfosten zum einbetonieren"

Bauteilliste

Artikel

ID

Bauteil Anzahl

1 Pfosten zum Aufdübeln 1

A M12 Schwerlastanker 4

M12 Schwerlastanker: 

Ø12mmx100mm

 Schritt 1.1 - Einbetonieren

Schritt 1.2 - Aufdübeln

1
2
6
0
m

m
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 Schritt 2 - Vormontage der Einzelschellen

• Bei der einseitigen Schelle greifen Sie die 

Zähne ineinander und führen die Schraube 

M10x110mm wie gezeigt durch das Loch. 

• Ziehen Sie die Schraube nicht vollständig an,

sondern nur leicht, um die Bauteile 

zusammenzuhalten. 

• Bei der doppelseitigen Schelle schieben Sie

die M12-Schrauben durch beide Schellen 

und sichern sie mit einer Mutter. 

• Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht vollständig 

an, sondern nur leicht, um die Bauteile 

zusammenzuhalten.

 Schritt 2.1 - Vormontage der Doppelschellen

Schritt 3: Schellen aufschieben

• Schieben Sie die vormontierten Schellen über 

den Pfosten. 

• Wenn in Ihrer Liegebox abgewinkelte Schellen 

verwendet werden (nur Modell Calm), schieben 

Sie die abgewinkelte Schelle zuerst runter, wie 

in Anhang A/B gezeigt. 

• Wenn die Schelle an ihrem Platz ist, kann die 

Schraube leicht angezogen werden, um sie in 

Position zu halten. NICHT ÜBERZIEHEN, da eine 

weitere Einstellung erforderlich sein kann.

Bauteilliste

Artikel ID Bauteil Anzahl

2

Schellen (passende Hälften)

1

B M10x100mm Schraube 1

C M10 Mutter 1

Bauteilliste

Artikel ID Bauteil Anzahl

2

Schellen (Passende Hälften)

1

J M12x40mm Schraube 4

I M12 Mutter 4
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Schritt 4 - Anbringen der Rohre   

 

• Stecken Sie die Rohre in die Schellen, lösen 

Sie die Spannschrauben, falls erforderlich. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Löcher am 

Ende der Rohre mit den Löchern in den 

Schellen übereinstimmen, und sichern Sie die

Rohre in den Schellen mit der mitgelieferten 

Schraube (B) und Mutter (C).

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Schellen

in der richtigen Höhe angebracht sind. 

Siehe Anhang A/B für die von EASYFIX 

empfohlenen Maße. 

• Ziehen Sie die Rohrschrauben an, um 

sowohl die Rohre als auch die Schellen 

zu befestigen.

Schritt 5 - Sichern der Rohre und Schellen

 Schritt 6: Platzieren der Nackenrohrverbinder

• Schieben Sie jeweils einen 

Nackenrohrverbinder auf die oberen 

Rohre. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die 

Nackenrohrverbinder wie abgebildet in 

der richtigen Ausrichtung angebracht 

sind.

Bauteilliste

Artikel ID Bauteil Anzahl

B M10x100mm Schraube 1

C M10 Mutter 1

Bauteilliste

Artikel ID Bauteil Anzahl

5 Nackenrohrverbinder 1
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Schritt 7.1 - Anbringen des Nackenrohrs und des Kratzers  

• Stecken Sie das Nackenrohr von einer 

Seite durch den Verbinder und durch 

den Kratzer.

• Führen Sie das Nackenrohr durch den 

Kratzer und stecken Sie es in die 

nächste Verbindung. 

• Schieben Sie den Kratzer entlang des 

Nackenrohrs, bis er in der Mitte der 

Liegebox sitzt. Dieser wird später fixiert.

Schritt 7.2 - Platzieren des Nackenrohrs und des Kratzers

Schritt 8: Anbringen der Gummischlaufe

• Führen Sie die Gummischlaufe in das 

entsprechende Rohr ein und achten Sie 

dabei darauf, dass die Oberseite "Top 

Pipe" in das obere Rohr eingeführt wird. 

Die Ausrichtung der Schlaufe ist am Ende 

der aufgedruckt. 

• Drücken Sie die Gummischlaufe ein, bis 

das Rohr mit der Innenseite der Schlaufe 

bündig ist.

Bauteilliste

Artikel ID Bauteil Anzahl

6 Nackenrohr 1

7 Kratzer 1

Bauteilliste

Artikel ID Bauteil Anzahl

8 Gummischlaufe 1
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Ausrichtung

 

 

Richten Sie sich nach Anhang A für die Ausrichtung in Einzelreihen. 

 

• Der Kratzer sollte in der Mitte der Liegebox sitzen. Benutzen Sie 

hierfür ein Maßband. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die kurzen Stacheln 

nach vorne zeigen, um so die beste Position für das Tier zu 

gewährleisten. 

• Ein wichtiges Maß ist der Abstand vom Nackenrohr zur 

Trittschwelle (siehe Anhang A und B). Dieser sollte zwischen 

2058mm und 2108mm betragen. 

 

Befestigung

 

• ie Befestigung I „Fixing I " auf den Verpackungen helfen bei der

Identifikation der richtigen Verwendung. Es wird empfohlen, die

Fixierungen an den dafür vorgesehenen Stellen zu verwenden. 

ie „Fixing I s" sind: 

• Auf der folgenden Seite werden die Befestigungsschritte exakt 

beschrieben. Bitte nutzen Sie die richtigen Schrauben mit der 

benötigten Anzahl.



A-Gummischlaufe zum Rohr (oben & unten)
B–Verbinder zum Rohr und Nackenrohr 

C - Kratzer zum Nackenrohr
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Befestigung der Liegebox

Hinweis: Alle Schrauben/Befestigungen sollten nach den ersten 3 Monaten der 

Nutzung und danach einmal jährlich überprüft und gegebenenfalls nachgezogen 

werden. 

E

F

H

G

H G

Fixing ID

Fixing ID

Fixing ID



1. Führungsloch wählen

2. Erstes Loch bohren

3. Zweites Loch bohren
4. Schraube anbringen 

 

Page 12/16

www.easyfix.com

A10Date: Rev.
21/07/2022

D - Verschrauben der Schellen 

für Einzelreihe mit dem Pfosten

Wählen Sie ein 

Loch als Führung

10,5mm HSS Bohrer

M10x100mm

Die Schellen für Doppelreihen müssen nicht zusätzlich verschraubt werden.



Wandhalter Direkt 

Nackenrohrwandhalter Verlängerung
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Montage des Nackenrohrwandhalters

K

M

6

G

8mm Löcher bohren; 

90mm tief

L

9

M

L

G

6

10

K

Bauteilliste

Artikel

ID

Bauteil Anzahl

Fixing

ID

6 Nackenrohr 1
-

9

Wandhalter 

Direkt

1
-

G

25mm 

Unterlegscheibe

4

K Dübel 4

L 80mm Schraube 4

M

Selbstschneiden

de Schraube

1

8mm Löcher bohren; 

90mm tief

Bauteilliste

Artikel

ID

Bauteil Anzahl

Fixing

ID

6 Nackenrohr 1
-

9

Wandhalter 

Direkt

1
-

G

25mm 

Unterlegscheibe

4

K Dübel 4

L 80mm Schraube 4

M

Selbstschneiden

de Schraube

1
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Anhang A

100mm - 152mm

(4" - 6")

X (Siehe Notiz A)

Y (Siehe Notiz A)
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Notiz A

Rohr erhältlich in 1.8m, 2m & 2.2m Länge. 

Zur Bestimmung von X:

 

Für eine Länge der Liegebox (Y) von 

2286mm-2438mm benutzen Sie 1.8m lange Rohre. 

 

Für eine Länge der Liegebox (Y) von 

2438mm-2743mm benutzen Sie 2m lange Rohre. 

 

Für eine Länge der Liegebox (Y) größer als 2473mm 

benutzen Sie 2.2m lange Rohre   

 

* Empfohlen wird ein Abstand von 940 mm von Mitte

zu Mitte zwischen den Liegeboxenschellen. Dies kann

für kleinere Tiere angepasst werden.
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Anhang B 

Notiz B 

 

Rohr erhältlich in 1.8m, 2m & 2.2m Länge. Zur Bestimmung von X:

 

Für eine Länge der Liegebox (Y) von 4572mm-4877mm benutzen Sie 1.8m lange Rohre.

 

Für eine Länge der Liegebox (Y) von 4877mm-5182mm benutzen Sie 2m lange Rohre.

 

Für eine Länge der Liegebox (Y) von 5182mm-5486mm benutzen Sie 2.2m lange Rohre 

Hinweis: Für eine Länge der Liegebox (Y) größer als hier 

aufgeführt, benutzen Sie zwei Einzelreihen, um den richtigen 

Abstand der Trittschwelle zur Gummischlaufe einzuhalten (Z). 

 

* Empfohlen wird ein Abstand 

von 940 mm von Mitte zu Mitte 

zwischen den Liegeboxenschellen. 

Dies kann für kleinere Tiere angepasst werden.   
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(Y) Siehe Notiz B

240mm vom Beton zu 

Mitte Schelle
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Oberes Rohr 

Unteres Rohr

Unteres Rohr 

Unteres Rohr 

Obere Schelle

Untere Schelle

Oberes Rohr 

Obere Schelle

Untere Schelle

Oberes Rohr 

Obere Schelle 

Untere Schelle
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Dream

Siesta

Calm
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LOGETTES 

Manuel d’installation

(French)
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Merci d’avoir choisi les logettes EASYFIX™ !

 

Important

 

Nous vous invitons à prendre connaissance des instructions ci-dessous. La

responsabilité d’EASYFIX™ ne saurait être engagée en cas de dommage lié à

un non-respect de ces instructions.

• Lire attentivement la notice.

• Vérifier que vous disposez de tous les composants listés pages 2 et 3.

• Garder les enfants et les animaux à l’écart de la zone de montage, les éléments de petite taille 

pouvant présenter un risque d’étouffement. 

• Nous recommandons l’utilisation d’outils électriques pour visser les fixations.

• En cas d’utilisation de perceuse, vérifier qu’il n’y a pas de canalisations à proximité.

• Disposer des emballages dans un endroit prévu à cet effet.

 

 

 

 

 

 

Conseils d’assemblage

 

• Il est fortement recommandé de procéder à l’assemblage des éléments dans l’ordre précis défini 

dans ce manuel.

• Dans le cas du montage de plusieurs logettes, il est conseillé de compléter chaque étape pour 

l’ensemble des logettes avant de passer à l’étape suivante.

• Une démonstration vidéo est disponible à partir du code QR cidessous.

Informations générales



Sur platine

Scellé dans 

le béton

Rigide 

Flexible
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Composants

*Peut ne pas être applicable à votre commande.

1 Poteau 2 Raccord tubes

Droit

Incliné

(Calm)

3 Tube supérieur

4 Tube inférieur

5 Manchon (barre au garrot)

6 Barre au garrot

7 Grattoir

8 Arceau

9 Fixation murale 

en acier

10 Fixation murale 

acier avec réhausseur
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Fixations

A) Boulon traversant 

M12

B) Boulon M10x100mm
C) Ecrou M10

D) Vis Tek

E) Vis M8x75mm

F) Ecrou Rivet M8

G) Rondelle 25mm H) M6x40mm
I) Ecrou M12

J) Boulon M12x40mm

K) Cheville

L) Vis inox 80mm

M) Vis Tek
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Modèles

 

Les instructions d’assemblage sont les mêmes quel que soit le modèle. Le modèle Calm a été utilisé

ici à titre d’illustration. Tous les modèles sont disponibles en 3 couleurs.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note importante

 

• Les tubes du modèle Calm sont tous identiques mais, pour les besoins de ce document, ils 

ont été identifiés séparément pour prendre en compte les différences qui s’appliquent aux 

modèles Dream et Siesta.

 

• De la même manière, les raccords pour tubes des modèles Dream et Siesta sont tous 

identiques mais, pour les besoins de ce document, ils ont été identifiés séparément pour 

prendre en compte les différences qui s’appliquent au modèle Calm. Se référer à la page 16 

pour plus de détails sur les types de raccords en fonction des modèles.

 

• Les indications de mesure (en annexe) pour le positionnement des poteaux sont illustrées 

par des poteaux scellés dans le béton mais s’appliquent également aux poteaux fixés sur 

platine et fixés au mur.

 

• Les mesures mentionnées dans de document correspondent aux recommandations de 

EASYFIX™ ; elles sont cummuniquées à titre indicatif. La taille et la conception des sols de 

logettes peuvent varier mais les recommandations de positionnement restent inchangées.

Présentation



Logette simple 

Logette simple
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Etape 1- Positionnement des poteaux

 

Se référer aux annexes A et B à la fin du document pour les recommandations 

sur le positionnement des poteaux. 

EASYFIX™ recommande une pente de 3 à 4% du sol de la logette.

*Se référer à la documentation sur la 

conception des logettes et sur l'installation de 

poteaux scellés dans du béton 

Liste des pieces

Code

Description
Quantité

1 Poteau 1

A Boulon traversant M12 4

Perceuse :

Ø12mmx100mm

Etape 1.1 – Scellé dans le béton

Etape 1.2 - Sur platine

1
2
6
0
m

m
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Etape 2 - Pré-assemblage des raccords simples

• Pour le raccord simple, positioner le 

boulon M10x100 et l’écrou comme 

indiqué ci-contre.

• Ne pas serrer complètement à ce stade.

• Pour le raccord double, positioner les 

boulons M12 et les écrous comme 

indiqué ci-contre.

• Ne pas serrer complètement à ce stade.

Etape 2.1 - Pré-assemblage des raccords doubles

Etape 3 - Positionnement des raccords

• Faire coulisser les raccords 

pré-assemblés sur les poteaux.

• Pour le modèle Calm, faire coulisser 

d’abord le raccord incliné et le 

positioner comme indiqué dans les 

annexes A et B.

• Une fois les raccords en place, serrer 

légèrement les boulons.

Liste des pieces

Code

Description
Quantité

2

Raccord simple

1

B Boulon M10x100mm 1

C Ecrou M10 1

Liste des pieces

Code

Description
Quantité

2

Raccord simple

1

M Boulon M12x40mm 4

I Ecrou M12 4
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Etape 4 - Fixation des tubes

• Placer les tubes dans les raccords.

• Vérifier l’alignement des trous perforés 

sur le tube avec ceux du raccord et fixer

les tubes à l’aides des boulons (B) et 

écrous (C) fournis.

• Vérifier que les raccords sont 

positionnés à la bonne hauteur comme 

indiqué dans les annexes A et B.

• Serrer complètement pour maintenir les 

raccords et les tubes en place.

Etape 5 - Serrage des tubes et des raccords

Etape 6 - Positionnement des manchons

• Insérer un manchon de barre au garrot 

sur chaque tube supérieur.

• Vérifier la bonne orientation du 

manchon (figure cicontre).

Liste des pieces

Code

Description
Quantité

B Boulon M10x100mm 1

C Ecrou M10 1

Liste des pieces

Code

Description
Quantité

5 Manchon 1
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Etape 7.1 - Barre au garrot et grattoir

• Faire passer la barre au garrot à travers le

premier manchon et insérer un grattoir.

• Faire passer la barre au garrot dans le 

manchon suivant.

• Faire glisser le grattoir jusqu’au centre 

de la barre au garrot. Il sera fixé plus 

tard.

Step 7.2 - Barre au garrot et grattoir

Etape 8 - Installation des arceaux

• Placer l'arceau en caoutchouc en 

s'assurant que le haut, marqué "Top 

Pipe" (figure ci-contre), soit bien inséré 

dans le tube supérieur.

• Insérer complètement de manière à ce 

que le bord du tube soit bien au contact

de l’arceau en caoutchouc.

Liste des pieces

Code

Description
Quantité

6

Barre au garrot

1

7 Grattoir 1

Liste des pieces

Code

Description
Quantité

8 Arceau en caoutchouc 1
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Positionnement

 

Se référer à l’annexe A pour les logettes simples

 

• Le grattoir doit être placé au centre de la logette, à l'aide d'un 

mètre. Pour une utilisation optimale, les dents courtes du grattoir 

doivent être placées face au sol.

 

• La distance entre la barre au garrot et la bordure de la logette est

un élément essentiel. Cette distance devrait être comprise entre 

2058mm et 2108mm, comme indiqué dans les annexes A et B.

 

Fixations

 

• Un code couleur sur les sachets d'emballage permet d'identifier 

à quelle application sont destinées les fixations. Il est fortement

conseillé de bien respecter les codes couleur indiqués. Ces 

couleurs sont :

 

• La page suivante contient une description détaillée des 

différents points de fixation. Il est important de suivre les codes

couleur et les quantités indiqués.



A – Arceau / Tube B – Barre au garrot / Tube 

C – Grattoir / Barre au garrot
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Fixations

Il est recommandé de vérifier et si nécessaire d'ajuster le serrage après les 3 

premiers mois d'utilisation, puis une fois par an ensuite.

E

F

H

G

H G

Couleur

Couleur

Couleur



1. Choisir un trou de guidage

2. Percer le 1er trou

3. Percer le second trou
4. Placer le boulon 

 

Page 12/16

www.easyfix.com

A10Date: Rev.
30/06/2022

D - Montage des raccords simples sur les poteaux

Choisir l'un des 

deux trous

Foret HSS

10.5mm

M10x100mm

*NB : les raccords doubles n'ont pas besoin d'être boulonnés au poteau



Standard

Réhausseur

Page 13/16

www.easyfix.com

A10Date: Rev.
30/06/2022

Fixations latérales (barre au garrot)

K

M

6

G

diamètre : 8mm, 

profondeur : 90mm

Liste des pièces

Code

Description
Quantité

Couleur

6

Barre au garrot

1
-

9

Fixation murale 

en acier

1
-

G Rondelle 25mm 4

K Cheville 4

L Vis inox 80mm 4

M Vis Tek 1

L

diamètre : 8mm, 

profondeur : 90mm

9

M

L

G

6

10

K

Liste des pièces

Code

Description
Quantité

Couleur

6

Barre au garrot

1
-

10

Fixation murale acier 

avec réhausseur

1
-

G Rondelle 25mm 4

K Cheville 4

L Vis inox 80mm 4

M Vis Tek 1
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Annexe A

100mm - 152mm

(4" - 6")

X (See Note A)

Y (See Note A)
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Note A 

Les tubes sont proposés en 3 longueurs (X) :

1,8m, 2m & 2,2m.

 

Pour déterminer X :

 

Pour une longueur de logette (Y) comprise

entre 2286mm et 2438mm :

Utiliser les tubes de 1,80m.

 

Pour une longueur de logette (Y) comprise

entre 2438mm et 2743mm :

Utiliser les tubes de 2m.

 

Pour une longueur de logette (Y) supérieure à

2743mm :

Utiliser les tubes de 2,20m. 

 

*Une distance (centre à centre) de 940mm

 entre les 2 raccords est recommandée. Elle

 peut être ajustée pour des animaux de

 petite taille.
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Annexe B

Note B 

 

Les tubes sont proposés en 3 longueurs (X) : 1,8m, 2m & 2,2m.

 

Pour déterminer X :

 

Pour une longueur de logette (Y) comprise entre 4572mm et 4877mm :Utiliser les tubes de 1,80m.

 

Pour une longueur de logette (Y) comprise entre 4877mm et 5182mm :Utiliser les tubes de 2m.

 

Pour une longueur de logette (Y) comprise entre 5182mm et 5486mm :Utiliser les tubes de 2,20m.

NB : Pour des longueurs (Y) supérieures à ces indications, il

est recommandé d’utiliser deux poteaux individuels 

dos-à-dos pour obtenir une distance (Z) satisfaisante.

 

*Une distance (centre à centre) de 940mm entre les 2 raccords 

 est recommandée. Elle peut être ajustée pour des animaux de 

petite taille.
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Tube supérieur 

Tube inférieur

Tube inférieur 

Tube inférieur 

Raccord supérieur

Raccord inférieur

Tube supérieur 

Raccord supérieur

Raccord inférieur

Tube supérieur 

Raccord supérieur 

Raccord inférieur
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Annexe C

Dream

Siesta

Calm


